
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Economy & Place Policy Development Committee 

 
To: Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Kramm (Vice-Chair), 

N Barnes, S Barnes, Cullwick, Richardson and Steward 
 

Date: Tuesday, 20 November 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 

2018.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5.00pm on Monday 19 November 2018.  
Members of the public may speak on an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit. To register, please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for the meeting (the contact 
details are available at the foot of the agenda). 
 



 

Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers, who have given their permission.  This 
broadcast can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Community and Operational Asset Strategy - 
Development and Implementation   

(Pages 7 - 34) 

 Executive approved the Asset Management Strategy for 2017-2022 on 
28 September 2017 which set out the principles and approaches for 
taking forward the Corporate Asset Strategy.  This report focuses on 
the  Community and Operational Asset Strategy (CAS)  element of this  
and sets out how  the CAS will be delivered. 
 

5. Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEP) Review - 
Update   

(Pages 35 - 44) 

 This report provides an update on the current LEP review, the 
responses made to date and the implications for York.   

 
6. Scrutiny Topic Scoping Report - Review of 

Residents' Parking Scheme   
(Pages 45 - 54) 

 This report seeks to define the scope of this work based on 
preliminary work by the informal Task Group from this committee in 
regard to the proposal made by Cllr D’Agorne to review CYC’s 
Residents’ Priority Parking Scheme. The topic registration form is 
included at Annex A. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 
7. Work Plan 2018/19   (Pages 55 - 56) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 

municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: Angela Bielby  
Contact Details:  
Tel – (01904) 552599 
Email – a.bielby@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Policy Development 
Committee 

Date 18 September 2018 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), N Barnes, 
S Barnes, Richardson, Steward, Craghill 
(Substitute for Cllr Kramm) and Fenton 

Apologies Councillor Kramm 

 
18. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
discloseable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Richardson declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda item 
4 (Review of Disabled Access into the City Centre) as he was Trustee on 
the Board of York Wheels.  

 
 
19. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and then signed by the Chair.  

 
 
20. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
21. Review of Disabled Access into the City Centre  
 

Members considered a report that followed on from the Committee meeting 
held 19 June 2018, at which the Committee agreed that it would look into 
possible mitigation measures for disabled blue badge access against the 
vehicle security measures around the city centre.  The Assistant Director 
for Transport, Highways and Environment outlined the report.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Organisations representing disabled blue badge holders had been invited 
to the meeting
[...]
s an active role in policy development in 

the city. 

Page 3



 
 
22. Secondary Shopping Areas Fund - Update  
 

Members considered a report that provided an update on the work to 
support the economic health of our District retail centres in Haxby and 
Acomb. Projects in Acomb had been commissioned, with some work 
already completed. In Haxby, a fledgling traders association had been 
established and held its first meeting in August. Research on the future 
needs of both areas with regard to public realm and infrastructure has yet 
to be commissioned. 
Members were informed that under the final bullet point under paragraph 7 
of the report the amount for enhanced Christmas lights on Front Street was 
£7,000, not £5,000 as stated in the report.  
 
Discussion took place regarding the involvement of Traders’ Association. A 
number of Members expressed concern regarding the process of in 
involving businesses and organisations in discussion, the process for 
decision making regarding funding and the extent to which stakeholders 
were consulted. It was suggested that there had been a lack of consultation 
namely with Acomb and Westfield Neighbourhood Forum, Acomb Alive and 
the Acomb Dance Arts and Music (ADAM) festival. An Acomb Ward 
Councillor was asked and confirmed that Acomb Ward Councillors had not 
been consulted on the secondary shopping areas fund. 
 
A number of Members requested more detail on the expenditure of 
£50,000, which had been allocated for activities to support the longer term 
economic health of district centres.  It was also highlighted that there was a 
number of secondary shopping areas in the city that would benefit from 
support. 
 
Following discussion it was: 
 
Resolved:  That Members note the update on the Secondary Shopping 

Areas on Haxby and Acomb. 
 
Reason:  In order to be updated on the progress of work to support the 

economic health of the Secondary Shopping Areas on Haxby 
and Acomb. 

 
 
23. Street Lighting Policy  
 

This report informed the Committee of proposed changes to the Street 
Lighting Policy following an officer review. The issue had been referred to 

Page 4



Scrutiny by the Executive Member for Transport and Planning at a Decision 
Session in July 2018 with this Committee invited to comment on the 
updated policy prior to it going back to the Executive Member for approval. 
It was noted that in July 2018 the Committee agreed to add the Street 
Lighting Policy to its work plan to be considered at this meeting.  
 
The Assistant Director Transport, Highways and Environment, Head of 
Highways and Fleet and Street Lighting Manager were in attendance to 
present the report and Street Lighting Policy. The Assistant Director 
Transport, Highways and Environment outlined the policy highlighting the 
key changes to the policy.  
 
In response to questions from Members it was confirmed that: 

 The standardisation of the 6m lighting column was about trying to 
standardise light levels which enabled uniformity of lighting.  
 

 The reason for the use of the 6m column was explained. 
 

 Clarification was given on streetscape lighting in the redesign of street 
lighting. 
 

 The future proofing for electric charging points within lighting columns 
was being looked at. However, the use of street lights as electric 
charging points was counter to the use of street lights as a facility and 
would need to be kept under review.  

 

 With regard to Member engagement on street lighting in conservation 
areas outside the city centre, there was flexibility on replacement 
lighting. 

 

 Dark skies assessments had been undertaken by the manufacturers of 
the lanterns. 

 

 The times of lighting during the night was flexible and dimming street 
lights had been trialled in a number of areas. The majority of LEDs 
dimmed to 50% after midnight.  

 

 There were different sets of embellishment kits for street lights. 
 

 ‘Architectural lighting’ referred to lighting used in areas such as the 
lighting of the bar walls and York Minster.  

 

 With reference to ‘other authorities’ being consulted on architectural 
lighting, these were statutory authorities (in specific areas of 
consideration). 

Page 5



 

 The use of high, medium and low brightness street lights in villages 
depended on their usage. 

 

 Action would be taken to address overgrown trees, bushes and greenery 
obstructing street lights. Trees and shrubs were avoided when installing 
new columns. 

 

 The remit of structural tests was explained. This included giving 
notification to residents regarding the testing of street lights. The 
inspection frequency was explained to Members. 

 

 In response to a suggestion to the inclusion of the future proofing of 
lamp columns for electric charging to be included in future reports, the 
Chair confirmed that this would be fed back to officers. 

 
Resolved:  That Members considered and commented on the proposed 

update of the Street Lighting Policy before goes back to the 
Executive Member for approval. 
  

Reason:  So that the Committee plays an active role in policy 
development proposals for the city. 

 
 
24. Work Plan 2018/19  
 

Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 2018/19 municipal 
year. Following questions from Members, the Scrutiny Officer clarified that 
there had been a scrutiny topic request on developing a pollinator action 
plan for York and that a review of the economic health of Coney Street was 
being considered by the Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be approved. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr I Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy and Place Policy Development 
Committee 
 

20 November 2018 

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
Portfolio of the Executive Leader (incorporating Finance and Performance) 

 
Community and Operational Asset Strategy – Development and 
Implementation  
 
Summary 

 
1. Executive approved the Asset Management Strategy for 2017-2022 on 

28 September 2017 which set out the principles and approaches for 
taking forward the Corporate Asset Strategy.  This report focuses on the  
Community and Operational Asset Strategy (CAS) element of this and 
sets out how the CAS will be delivered by: 
  

 Reviewing the progress made to date 
 

 Outlining how the future business models of the delivery of Council, 
other public sector and community services can be supported 
through the use of land and building assets by: 
 

o Considering the suitability of the remaining land and building 
assets, including those owned and occupied by partner  
organisations to help deliver the ambitions and priorities for 
Council and partner services.  This will be done by focussing 
on the following categories of assets where the greatest 
impact can be made in the next 2 years in achieving these 
ambitions for the Council and other public sector services,  
saving revenue costs and delivering capital receipts.  These 
categories are as follows: 

 
1. Children’s centres 
2. Community centres 
3. Health and adult social care 
4. Libraries 
5. Parks, playing fields and open spaces 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

6. Schools 
7. Office accommodation and operational sites 
8. The wider public sector estate 

  
o Review and update of the data required to enable informed 

decisions to be made on the future of those land and 
building assets which fall within the scope of this next stage 
 

 Setting out the resources required to deliver this next stage of the 
implementation of the CAS 
 

2. The implementation of this Strategy will take place over a number of 
years but will be the subject of a continuous review to ensure it remains 
relevant and up-to date  

  
Recommendations 
 
3. The  E&P Policy Development Committee is asked to: 

  

 note  this report 

 provide any comments on the contents of this report 

 advise of any additional matters which should be considered 
 

Reason: To involve Members in the principles and approaches for 
taking forward the Corporate Asset Strategy 

 
Background 
 
4. Executive approved the Council’s new Asset Management Strategy 

2017-2022 in September 2017.  One of the approved recommendations 
was to develop a Community and Operational Asset Strategy.  A 
Commercial Project Manager was appointed in July 2018 to take this 
forward. 
 

5. The Asset Management Strategy sets out three objectives for future 
asset planning: 
 

 To use our assets to deliver policy goals 
 

 To operate our estate efficiently and dynamically to support the 
effective delivery of council services 
 

Page 8



 

 To use council assets to generate maximum income to support the 
delivery of council priorities 
  

6. These objectives are broken down into more detailed principles which 
guide the activity planning and decision making for the Strategy.  Many 
of these principles have direct application to the development of the 
Community and Operational Asset Strategy and these are highlighted in 
italics below 
 

a. We will use land and building assets to maximise positive outcomes 
for our communities 

b. In order to protect direct services we should reduce the overall cost 
of the estate through 

i. Rationalisation of assets 

ii. Disposal of poor quality assets 

iii. Exploiting commercial opportunities 

iv. Co-location of Council and other public sector services 

c. We will use our commercial assets to generate income to support 
service delivery 

d. We will use our assets to create efficiencies and reduce service 
costs 

e. Assets should support CYC and partners to achieve joined up 
services and improved outcomes – buildings should not be 
exclusive to one particular service and space should be wherever 
possible flexible and adaptable to support a range of uses 

f. We will acquire or hold assets to drive economic 
[...]
avoid duplication of provision of buildings in any one area which 
provide the same or similar service and will maximise the use and 
delivery of objectives from any new or retained asset. 
 

Page 13



 

16. Because of the volume and complexity of the Council and other 
organisation assets which are potentially included in this Strategy and 
the service and community outcomes which should be delivered there is 
a need for prioritisation in determining and delivering the implementation 
plan.  To try and break down the scope of this project and to provide a 
prioritised programme it is proposed to focus on a number of asset 
categories and then to consider 
  

 The  ambitions and priorities identified by services and external 
organisations  in delivering their objectives 

 The driver or drivers which are relevant in looking at the asset 
requirement to enable those priorities to be achieved. 

 
 These categories are as follows with a summary of the predominant 

driver, the ambitions and the  priorities for each category following initial 
engagement with assistant directors and heads of services. 

 

 Children’s Centres  CC 

 Community Centres  Co 

 Health and Adult Social Care (including Older Persons 
Accommodation)  HS 

 Libraries  Lb 

 Parks, public open spaces and playing fields  PF 

 Schools  Sc 

 Other Public organisations  OPE 

 Office accommodation and operational sites  OO 
 

 It should be stressed that buildings and land can’t drive the ambition but 
they should assist in delivering the priorities and outcomes. There will be 
links between these categories, especially as co-location and 
management of the assets will be of importance in all of them. 
 

17. The need for accurate and current data on the suitability, condition and 
costs of the assets is also of high importance so that informed decisions 
can be made on whether to retain, invest or dispose of those properties 
identified which could deliver these priorities.  The data curren
[...]
Place 

 

Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEP) Review - Update 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on the current LEP review, the responses 
made to date and the implications for York.  

 Background 

2. The LEP Network describes LEPs as “business led partnerships 
between local authorities and local private sector businesses.  They play 
a central role in determining local economic priorities and undertaking 
activities to drive economic growth and job creation, improve 
infrastructure and raise workforce skills within the local area.” 
Importantly, they provide a conduit through which significant national 
infrastructure and skills funding is channelled by Government. 

3. York is part of Leeds City Region (LCR) and York, North Yorkshire and 
East Riding (YNYER) LEPs. York has enjoyed positive working 
arrangements and certainly benefited from both. The different priorities 
and focuses of the two areas have provided support to York in different 
ways, recognising our strategic position as a key city between two sub-
regions and our role bridging two economic geographies. Both LEPs 
have supported significant investment in York. 

4. A review of LEPs was announced in the Industrial Strategy White Paper. 
It was led by a Ministerial group of Jake Berry (Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government), Margot James (Department for 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy) and Andrew Jones (HM 
Treasury) and included engagement with local authorities, business 
representation organisation and others through working groups.  

5. A confidential briefing was provided to LEP Chairs and Chief Executives 
on 17 July in London, with the final report - Strengthened Local 

Page 35 Agenda Item 5



 

Enterprise Partnerships - published on 24 July. The link to the report is 
included in Background papers. 

6. The review is a vote of confidence in LEPs, reinforcing their role to be 
the lead organisation in implementing the Industrial Strategy and through
[...]
ned in 

either of the outcomes proposed.  
 

33. A general risk is that any future LEP does not represent the needs of our 
city. This is mitigated by the good existing relationship with each LEP 
and the recognition of York’s importance across both geographies. 
 
Conclusions 
 

34. Once the geography is known, officers will continue to support the 
development of the future working protocols and ensure that York’s 
interests are well represented. Given the submissions made, the position 
for York appears positive with either outcome. 
  
 

Page 40



 

Recommendations 
 

35. Members are asked to: 
 
1) Note the progress to date and provide any perspectives on how 

York’s interests can be best represented in future arrangements. 

Reason: to support York’s economic wellbeing 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Will Boardman 
Head of Corporate Policy and 
City Partnerships 
Tel: 01904 553412 
Will.boardman@york.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director – Economy and Place 
Tel: 01904 551448 

 Report Approved  Date 09/11/18 

     
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Strengthening Local Enterprise Partnerships  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/strengthened-local-enterprise-
partnerships 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Summary of LEP review recommendations 
 
Abbreviations 
 
LEP – Local Enterprise Partnership 
YNYER  - York, North Yorkshire and East Riding  
LCR – Leeds City Region 
SCR – Sheffield City Region 
 

Page 41

mailto:Will.boardman@york.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/strengthened-local-enterprise-partnerships
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/strengthened-local-enterprise-partnerships


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Annex A - Summary of LEP review recommendations 
 
Role and responsibilities 
 

 Develop an evidence-based Local Industrial Strategy that sets out a 
long-term economic 
[...]
ffective and appropriate democratic scrutiny of their investment 
decisions. 

 Hold annual general meetings open to the public to attend to ensure the 
communities that they represent can understand and influence the 
economic plans for the area. 

 
Geography 
 

 Local Enterprise Partnership Chairs and other local stakeholders to 
come forward with considered proposals by the end of September on 
geographies which best reflect real functional economic areas, remove 
overlaps and, where appropriate, propose wider changes such as 
mergers. Government will respond to these proposals in the autumn 
and future capacity funding will be contingent on successfully achieving 
this.  

 Collaborate across boundaries where interests are aligned when 
developing strategies and interventions to maximise their impact across 
their different objectives.  

 

Page 44



 

 

  
 

 
 
Economy & Place Policy Development Committee 

 
20 November 2018 

 
 
Scrutiny Topic Scoping Report – Review of Residents’ Parking Scheme 

Summary 

1. This report seeks to define the scope of this work based on preliminary 
work by the informal Task Group from this committee in regard to the 
proposal made by Cllr D’Agorne to review CYC’s Residents’ Priority 
Parking Scheme – see copy of topic registration form at Annex A.   

2. Members are asked to consider the work done by the Task Group so far 
and agree the scope of this work and assess the impacts on this topic, 
and agree how best to progress this policy development review 
proposal to the next stage.  

Background 

3. The residents' priority parking scheme (ResPark) restricts parking within 
designated areas of York, known as 'ResPark zones', to those people 
who are eligible to apply for a permit.  The scheme gives priority to park 
within a particular zone to residents and property owners. 

4. Permits are available for residents within the ResPark zones and their 
visitors: 

 Household permits (and additional permits) 

 Visitor 
[...]
at this council and other councils do by way of 
informing this work and as a comparison.  However this report does not 
cover their findings but will ask that these Members present their 
findings to the Committee to help inform a view and actions about how 
the Committee wishes to take this forward.   

Council Plan 

15. This supports the Council’s key priority to listen to residents, as listed in 
the Council Plan 2015-19.  

Page 47



 

Implications 

16. Financial  & HR – As this report is only advisory there are no financial or 
HR issues.   If Elected Members decide to change the charges it 
reduces the income so there will need to be savings elsewhere to 
compensate. 

17. Equalities – A community impact assessment has not been done for 
this work given it is at a scoping stage however one will be required if a 
review taken forward. 

18. Legal, Crime & Disorder, ICT, Property - There are no known 
implications associated with the recommendation in this report. 

19. Risk Management - The changes proposed to the city centre in terms of 
vehicular access are significant and will impact on a section of the 
community, the opportunity to explore the issues at scrutiny should 
mitigate this. 

Recommendation 

20. Members are asked to consider this scoping report and determine the 
scope of any further work. 

 
Reason: To undertake a meaningful scrutiny into Resident Parking 
Permits. 

 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Graham Titchener 
Parking Services 
Manager 
01904 551495 
 

James Gilchrist 
Assistant Director Transport Highways and 
Environment 
01904 552547 
 
 

Report Approved  Date 9/11/2018 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 

Page 48



 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: 
 

Annex A – Scrutiny Topic Registration Form 
 
Annex B – Information gathered by Cllr Fenton 
 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 
SCRUTIN
[...]
ance of Exec Mbr for Environment - Priorities & Challenges for 2018/19 
2. Attendance of Exec Mbr for Transport & Planning, 
3. Presentation on Economic Strategy Progress inc. Strategy Review Plan & Update on Local 

Industrial Strategy (Simon Brereton) – deferred from June 2018 meeting  
4. Workplan 2018/19 

18 Sept 2018 1. Introduction to City Centre Access Works & Initial Consultation on City Centre Disabled Parking ( 
2. Overview of Planned Work to Enhance Economic Growth in Secondary Shopping Areas 
3. Update Report on Street Lighting Policy 
4. Workplan 2018/19 

5.  

Nov 2018 Business Week – Conference on the Future of York’s Economy 
 

20 Nov 2018 1. Update on Development of a Community Asset Strategy for York  
2. Briefing paper on the changes to LEP geographies on York 
3. Residents Parking Review Scoping Report  
3. Workplan 2018/19  

 

22 Jan 2019 1.  Workplan 2018/19 
 

 

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 7



5 March 2019 

 

1. Workplan 2018/19 

 

Future Areas of Policy Development 
 
• Economic Strategy 2020–2025 -  Building in Economic Metrics & Performance Assessment 
• Community Infrastructure Levy 
• Supplementary Planning Guidance – Priorities for York 
• Policy on Crossing Points 
 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Community and Operational Asset Strategy - Development and Implementation
	Annex A - Asset List

	5 Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEP) Review - Update
	Annex A

	6 Scrutiny Topic Scoping Report - Review of Residents' Parking Scheme
	Annex A Residents Parking Scrutiny Topic Registration Form
	Annex B Information gathered by Cllr Fenton

	7 Work Plan 2018/19





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Policy Development 
Committee 

Date 20 November 2018 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), N Barnes, 
S Barnes, Cullwick, Steward, D'Agorne 
(Substitute for Cllr Kramm) and Rawlings 
(Substitute Cllr Richardson) 

Apologies Councillors Kramm and Richardson 

 
25. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
discloseable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 
26. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 September 

2018 be approved as a correct record and then signed by the 
Chair subject to the attendance being amended to record Cllr 
Fenton attending the meeting as substitute for Cllr Cullwick and 
Cllr Fenton being added to the Residents’ Parking Task Group. 

 
 
27. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
28. Community and Operational Asset Strategy - Development and 
Implementation  
 
Members considered a report which gave focus to the Community and 
Operational Asset Strategy (CAS) element of the Asset Management 
Strategy for 2017-2022. The Commercial Project Manager – Community 
Asset Strategy was in attendance to present the report. He set out how the 
CAS would be delivered. It was noted that included in the CAS were 



children’s centres, community centres, health and adult social care, 
libraries, parks, playing fields and open spaces, schools and office 
accommodation and operational sites. There should be a joined up 
approach for the delivery of services. Building were assets and wherever 
possible an asset should no longer be used for a single purpose.   
 
Members asked a number of questions to which it was confirmed that: 

 There had been a joined up approach to Bootham Park Hospital with the 
Council working with NHS Property Services and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) to look at what can be delivered on that 
site rather than just sell it to a developer.  

 

 In relation to Children’s Centres the approach would be to look at how 
the space could be used best to deliver child related services. It was 
noted that a number of services were delivered at the Children’s 
Centres, which had a lease of 25 years. An explanation was given as to 
why a period of 25 years was chosen.  

 

 The previous Manor CE School site was not within the scope of the CAS 
as it fell within the scope of the former British Sugar site (which was 
included in the Local Plan).  During discussion on asset strategy it was 
suggested that there could be separate spatial and asset management 
strategies.   

 

 Academy schools were included on the list of assets because it was 
decided to categorise them as schools. As schools converted to 
academies it had been considered whether the whole of the site was 
needed by the academy. 

 

 The CAS list included all the CYC owned and leased sites. 
 

 In relation to open spaces, officers had looked at how to get 
communities interested in those spaces. It was noted that a broad 
approach was needed to consider what was best in each location. 

 

 A number of community amenity spaces may be part of a highway. 
 

 Concerning whether surplus land could be leased, consideration would 
be given as land came forward and the market at that time.  

 

 There was leadership on joint projects with different governance 
arrangements in place for different projects. Bootham Park Hospital was 
a good example of this and an explanation of the leadership 
arrangement for this was given.  



 Discussions would be held regarding how the provision of Information 
Technology (IT) and Facilities Management (FM) on different sites would 
be taken forward. 

  
Resolved:  That the report be noted.  
 
Reason:  To involve Members in the principles and approaches for taking 

forward the Corporate Asset Strategy. 
 
 
29. Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEP) Review - Update  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the current Local 
Enterprise Partnerships (LEP) review, the responses made to date and the 
implications for York.  

The Head of Corporate Policy and City Partnerships was in attendance to 
present the report. He reported that a review of LEPs was announced in 
the Industrial Strategy White Paper. York was currently part of the Leeds 
City Region (LCR) and the York, North Yorkshire and East Riding (YNYER) 
LEPs and had has enjoyed positive working arrangements and benefits 
from both. Both the LEP and the YNYER had received a response from the 
Government saying there should be no overlapping borders and there was 
now an agreement to suggest a merger of the two footprints. An update on 
the YNYER Board meeting was provided and it was noted that the LCR 
Board meeting was to take place later that week. The governance 
arrangements for transition to a new LEP were explained.  

In response to Member questions, Head of Corporate Policy and City 
Partnerships confirmed that: 

 There were separate conversations about South Yorkshire LEPs. 

 The final response concerning whether the East Riding would become 
part of the Humber LEP had not been received. 

 The composition of the LEP Boards would be discussed over the coming 
6 months. 

 The role of combined authorities in Yorkshire was noted and the Head of 
Corporate Policy and City Partnership noted that the benefits of footprint 
of One Yorkshire had been articulated.  

Resolved:  That Members note the progress to date. 
 
Reason:  To support York’s economic wellbeing. 
 



 
30. Scrutiny Topic Scoping Report - Review of Residents' Parking 
Scheme  
 
The report sought to define the scope of work based on preliminary work 
undertaken by the informal Residents’ Parking Task Group in regard to the 
proposal made by Cllr D’Agorne to review CYC’s Residents’ Priority 
Parking Scheme. His topic registration form was included at Annex A.   

Cllr D’Agorne gave an update on the work of the Task Group. He noted that 
a number of other Local Authorities charged a third of the York charge 
(circa £100) for residents parking schemes.  
 
The Parking Services Manager and Assistant Director Transport Highways 
and Environment were in attendance for the item. During robust discussion 
regarding the scope of the review a number of views were expressed.  
Following discussion it was:  
 
Resolved:  That the Residents’ Parking Task Group needed to narrow its 

scope so that the review could be completed within a realistic 
timeframe.  

 
Reason:  To undertake a meaningful scrutiny into Resident Parking 

Permits. 
 
 
31. Work Plan 2018/19  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 2018/19 municipal 
year. Members discussed potential topics and it was agreed that the 
January meeting would include the following items: 

 Residents Parking Review 

 Economic Health of the City Centre 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be approved subject to the inclusion of the 

items above and additional items to be agreed by email. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr I Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 


